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1. Member List of the Study Team



(1) Membersfor field Survey

Member List of the Study Team

Transportation Planner

Name Work Assignment Position
Mr. Satoshi Nakano Team Leader Deputy Director, Third Project
Management Division, Grant Aid
Management Department, JJICA
Mr. Koichi Tsuzuki Project Manager / Road Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd.

Mr. Takayuki Miyamoto

Equipment Planner

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd.

Mr. Yutaka Takahashi

Procurement Planner / Cost
Estimator

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd.

(2) Members for Explanation of Draft Final Report

Name

Work Assignment

Position

Mr. Satoshi Nakano

Team Leader

Deputy Director, Third Project
Management Division, Grant Aid
Management Department, JICA

Mr. Koichi Tsuzuki

Project Manager / Road

Transportation Planner

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd.

Mr. Takayuki Miyamoto

Equipment Planner

Yachiyo Engineering Co., Ltd.
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2. Study Schedule



(1) Itinerary of the Basic Design Study

Study Schedule

Official Member Consultant Team Stay at
No. Day Team Leader Project Manager Equipment Planner Procurcm:‘lslﬁl;]l:::r/ Cost Qfﬁcial Member Consultant: 2
(Mr. Nakano) (Mr. Tuzuki) (Mr. Miyamoto) (Mr. Takahashi) fChief Consultant
1 11/10/97 | Sun. | Trip: Narita — London Trip: Narita — Frankfurt — Vienna London Vienna
2 11/11/97 | Mon 10:00 M:el?ng wixh JICA London office Trip: Vienna — Belgrade London Belgrade
11:30 Meeting with EBRD
3 11/12/97 | Tue. | Trip: London — Belgrade 09:00 Site survey Belgrade Belgrade
10:30 Courtesy call to Embassy of Japan in Belgrade
o | e 120 o o o e e
15:00 Courtesy call to GSP Belgrade
5 11/14/97 | Thu. | 09:00 Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
6 11/15/97 Fri 09:30 Ccur(e-sy call to EBRD in Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
12:00 Inspection of local bus manufacturer (IKARBUS)
7 11/16/97 | Sat. | 09:00 Site survey (14:00 Mr. Ishikawa of Ministry Foreign Affairs of Japan join to team) Belgrade Belgrade
8 11/17/97 | Sun. {Internal meeting Belgrade Belgrade
9 11/18/97 | Mon.| 09:00 Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
01:00 Discussion with Belgrade City
10 11/19/97 | Tue. | 12:00 Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
14:30 Courtesy call to Ministry for International Economic Relations of Republic of Serbia
U 120097 | Wed. :ggg SR‘eg:::lgl:fE]\rAn/}ZSS)' of Japan in Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
12 11/21/97 | Thu, g‘:;ja;ug?:?:rio:; ;;ai:s:’caz‘e:ig“ Discussion with GSP Belgrade Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
13 11/22/97 | Fri. Site survey Discussion with GSP Belgrade Preparation of Traffic survey Belgrade Belgrade
14 11/23/97 | Sat. \ Site survey Same as Jeft Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
15 11/24/97 | Sun. \ Site survey, Data collection Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
16 11/25/97 | Mon \ Site survey, Data collection Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
17 11/26/97 | Tue. \ Discussion with GSP Belgrade Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
18 11/27/97 | Wed \ Di ion with GSP Belgrad Di: ion with GSP Belgrad Traffic survey Belgrade Belgrade
19 11/28/97 | Thu. \ Discussion with GSP Belgrade Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
20 11/29/97 | Fri \ Site survey, Data collection Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
21 11/30/97 | Sat. \ Site survey Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
22 12/01/97 | Sun. \ Site survey Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
23 | 12/02/97 | Mon \ {'N";"Sgij‘;)"f local bus manufacturer Same as Jeft Same as Ieft Belgrade Belgrade
24 | 12/03/97 | Tue \ Attendance with EBRD seminar Discussion with GSP Belgrade A"e“‘]“s":;i‘::rh EBRD Belgrade Belgrade
25 12/04/97 | Wed \ Data arrange of traffic survey Discussion with GSP Belgrade h::::‘f:?;ﬁ::;i;;m Belgrade Belgrade
26 12/05/97 | Thu \ Data arrange of traffic survey Discussion with GSP Belgrade Traffic survey Belgrade Belgrade
27 12/06/97 Fri \ Discussion with GSP Belgrade Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
28 12/07/97 | Sat \ Data collection Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
29 12/08/97 | Sun. \ Data collection Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
30 | 12/09/97 |Mon \ li’éz;‘é:‘:’;f::f“;‘f:;’:‘iﬁ“‘m" to Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
31 12/10/97 | Tue \ Data arrangement Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
32 12/11/97 | Wed \ Dala arrangement Same as left Same as left Belgrade Belgrade
33 12/12/97 | Thu \ 10:00 Report to Embassy of Japan in Belgrade, Trip: Belgrade — Vienna Vienna Vienna
34 12/13/97 Fri \ 10:00 Report to JICA Austria office Vienna Vienna
35 12/14/97 | Sat \ Trip: Vienna — Frankfurt —
36 12/15/97 | Sun. Trip: Frankfurt — Narita
(2) Itinerary of Explanation dor the Draft Final Report
Official Member Consultant Team Stay at
No. Day Team Leader Project Manager Equipment Planner Official Member Consultant
(Mr. Nakano) (Mr. Tuzuki) {Mr. Miyamoto)
1 02/12/98 | Wed Trip: Narita — Frankfurt — Vienna Vienna
2 02/13/98 | Thu. Trip: Vienna — Belgrade Belgrade
3 02/14/98 | Fri. Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade
4 02/15/98 | Sat. Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade
5 02/16/98 | Sun. | Trip: Narita — London Discussion with GSP Belgrade London Belgrade
02/17/98 | Mon. | 10:00 Mccting with JICA London office Discussion with GSP Belgrade London Belgrade
7 02/18/98 | Tue. | Trip: London — Belgrade Discussion with GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
: y
§ R 1233 EZ::::V :ﬁ :: E::i’::ls}},»;lfx:::yaz;nlj:i?:;al Economic Relations, Belgrade City and GSP Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
9 02/20/98 | Thu. | 9:00 Discussion with GSP Belgrade, 12:00 Discussion with Belgrade City Belgrade Belgrade
10 02/21/98 Fri. | 11:00 Signing of M/D, 16:00 Report to Embassy of Japan in Belgrade Belgrade Belgrade
11 02/22/98 | Sat. | Internal meeting Internal meeting, Site survey Belgrade Belgrade
12 02/23/98 | Sun. | Official Member join to Basic Design Study survey team of Baina basita Site survey, Data arrangement Belgrade
13 02/24/98 | Mon Site survey, Data arrangement Belgrade
14 02/25/98 | Tue. Trip: Belgrade — Munich — Frankfurt Frankfurt
15 02/26/98 | Wed. Trip: Frankfurt —
16 02/27/98 | Thu. Trip: — Narita




3. List of Parties Concerned

in the Recipient Country



10.

List of Parties Concerned in the Recipient Country

Federal Ministry of International Economic Relations
Ms. Ljiljana Trgovcevic, Head of the Department of Bilateral Cooperation with Developed
Countries

Federal Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Mr. JEREMIC ZORAN Ambasador, Director of Direction of Economic Bilateral Relations
Ms. VeraMavric , Deputy Director for Direction of Economic Bilateral Relations

Mr. Dragomir Dimitrisevic , Deputy Director for Asia

Ms. Nada Dragic , Secretary of Direction for Asia

Ms. Sandra Jovanovic, Interpretor

City Hall of Belgrade, Executive Board
Mr. Aleksandar Spasic, Vice President of the Executive Board of the City Assembly of Belgrade
Ms. Dubravka Petrovic, Cabnet of the President, City Assembly of Belgrade
Mr. Dragomir Pavlov, Secretary of Traffic Department
Ms. Tamara Stojcevic, Deputy Secretary, City Assembly of Belgrade
Mr. Mileta Gorsic, City Transport, grad Beograd

GSP “Belgrade”

Mr. Milan Nozinic, Director General

Mr. Dusan Zivic, Assistant Director General, Technical 1ssues

Ms.Emilija Bogdanovic, Director of Transport Department

Mr. Jovan simonovic, Assistant Director of Transport Department

Mr. Dragan Busarcevic, Manager of the Center for Organization and Technology of Work Institute
for Planning and Research

Mr. DRCA RADOVAN, Head of GSP Internal Control

Ms. Dragoslava Drca,, Assistant Director General of Legal Affairs

Ministry of International Economic Relations, Republic of Serbia
Ms. Mirjana Jelic, Consultant

European Bank for Reconstruction and Devel opment
Mr. Guido Bruggeman, London

Dr. Danica Kilibarda— Jevtic, Belgrade

Mr. Henry Russel

Federal Ministry of Finance
Mr. Veljko Golubovic, Vice Minister

IKARBUS

Dr. Stanislav Gulmac, General Director
Mr. Srecko Nijemcevic, Technical Director
Mr. Milenko Babic, Commercial Director

NEOBUS

Mr. Borko Lukac, General Manager

Mr. Slobodan Dapcevic, Commercial Director
Mr. Miodrag Covic, Technical Manager

Mr. Milan Uzelac, Chief of Quality Control

FAP

Mr. Mirko Stojovic, General Manager
Mr. Miodrag Popovic
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Mr. Matovic Miroslav, Head of R & D Department

Federal Customs Administration
Ms. Vesna Hreljac Ivanovic, Director of Customs and Legal Affairs Department
Ms. Gordana Zivlakovic, Lawyer

NEA Transport Research and Training(EBRD Project Consultant)
Mr. Arthur L. Gleijm, Director
Mr. Pieter B.D. Hilferink, Director

GSP Novi Sado
Mr. Branko Desnica, Deputy Director

16. United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR)
Ms. Ksenija Papazoglu, Community Services Assistant

Private Bus Company
Auto Servis Company
Banbus Company
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